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Westinghouse 
Electric Company LLC

Commercial Nuclear 
Fuel Division

Drawer R 
Columbia South Carolina 29250 
(803) 647 1000

REF-REO-99-027 

November 24, 1999 

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
ATTN: Mr. Bill Gloerson 
Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, SW 
Suite 23T85 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3415 

Dear Mr. Gloerson: 

RE: NRC License SNM 1107 (70-1151) 
Reporting SCDHEC NPDES Permit #SC0001848 
Notice of Exceedance Verified 11/22/99 (10-14-99) 

Attached with this letter is a copy of our report to South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control regarding an exceedance in our NPDES Permit Program. We have initiated 
a comprehensive review of the event and an action plan to prevent recurrence of the situation.  

If you need any additional information, please contact me at (803) 776-2610, Extension 3671.  

Sincerely, 

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY 

rE. Fischer 
Senior Engineer 
Environment, Health & Safety
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Westinghouse Commercial Nuclear Drawer R 

Electric Company LLC Fuel Division Columbia South Carolina 29250 
(803) 647 1000 

REO-REF-99-026 

November 22, 1999 

South Carolina Department of Health 
and Environmental Control 
ATTN: Compliance Assurance Division 
Bureau of Water 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 

Dear Sirs: 
RE: NPDES Permit #SCO001 848 

DMR Results 10/99 

The enclosed Discharge Monitoring Report is submitted to fulfill the NPDES summary reporting 
requirements. This monthly summary covers the monitoring period from October 1, 1999 
through October 31, 1999. All results were within NPDES permit limits with the exception of 
the BOD5 parameter Daily Maximum on 10-14-99 (48.8mg/I) equal to 55.4 # BOD5/day (versus 
a limit of 50 #/day) and the Monthly Average BOD5 result of 25.4 #/day, versus a limit of 25 
#/day). BOD5 results for sampling dates since 10/14/99 have met permit limitations.  

Westinghouse regrets the occurrence of this situation and has begun an evaluation of the 
various inputs to the final discharge stream to determine the source of the BOD5 exceedance.  
Currently, we have not identified a source of elevated BOD5. We remain committed to full 
compliance with NPDES Permit requirements.  

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed report and exceedance, please contact Mr.  
Roger E. Fischer, Environment, Health & Safety, at (803) 776-2610, Extension 3671.  

Sincerely, 

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY 

96k B.A ,Manager 
Columbia Plant

Enclosure



ERMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS ( c7idv ssNawdL-cw4m, $fDOW-) 
IAME WESTINGHOUSE ELEC LLC/COLUMBIA 
kEss P. O. Drawer R 

Columbia, SC 29250 

ACILIy WESTINGHOUSE ELEC LLC/COLUMBIA 
,OCATlON 5801 BLUFF RD

NAlIONAL POLLUTANT DiSCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSEM (NPDES) 
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMRj 12-16) 117,.19! 

I COOO1848 00" 
PER.MIT Nmr NUMSEO I 

MONITORING PERIOD 
YEARI MO IDAY'I I YEAR MO DAY 

FROM I99 !10 IO01 TO 199 I'. 3 
12021) /22-23) 124-25) 126-27) (28-29) f130.3

Form Approved.  
OMB No. 2040.0004 
Approval expires 05-31-88

MAJOR

79 CM FINAL LIMITS 
DMR VALID: 07/01/1999-06/30/2004 

NOTE: Reed h•unstroone before completing th form.

PARAMETER (3 Card OIHV QUANTITY OR LOADING 14 Cd Ph0ai QUANTITY OR CONCENTRATION N. FR SAMELC PA A EE 4".3/ .5-1 130-4 14"M3 1"6-11 N O F m~u c AMPLE E 4ANALYSIX TYPE 

(32-37) AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS 164-681) 169-70) 

D0300 LAB ID:4o56i SAMPLE ********* ********* ***** ********* ********* - -

)issolved Oxygen MEASUREMENT********* ********* ***/% 8.7 *****.*** ********* 0 01/07 GR 

P .*. ..... .... .**.** * * ............... " 

4LOC=1 4 0 .... ........**~~ MG/L ..... . GR 
)0310 LAB ID: 32010 SAMPLE ********* ** * * **** 

30D - 5 Day MEASUREMENT 25.4 55.4 ********* ******** ********% ***** 1 06/30 24 

(20 Degrees C) L~MT~f BSI **** **** **** ** 

4LOC=1 K D V LY12 AY 0**00*#** ***s **** ** i(7 
)0400 LAB ID: 40561 SAMPLE ********* ******* ***** 

;H MEASUREMENT********* ********* ***** 6.1 ********* 8.9 0 01/01 RC 

;tandard Units "TI.." ******** ****** .:i * *ZPiW!t 
4LOCP MIX***,*** SU** ,*****, su :L/.. .  
)0530 LAB ID: 32010 SAMPLE ******** , *****,** . ******* **** 

rotal Suspended MEASUREMENT 24******* ********* ********* 0 06/30 24 
3olids (TSS) ZNR~l ;'*20 54. 6 BS/ ~*~* **** **t* ** 

1LOC=1 REURMtT AAI DAY 2M.'~ ******~*~ ** ~j(7 Z 
)0610 LAB ID: 40561 SAMPLE ********* ******** ******** **** 

unmonia-Nitrogen MEASUREMENT 9.1 27.4 ** ** * * * I***/* * 0 01/01 24 
r~otal as N PERMI 7i/ W,*** 777777* 
1LOC=1 D~I~~ VX AY M., * ********* *** 9/7 2 
)0951 LAB ID: 40561 SAMPLE ******** ********* ********* ***** 
'luoride, Total MEASUREMENT 7.4 21.0 * * * *** 0 01/01 24 

BIST P IF XQ1T3/ .*W** ...*t~ ......... *** 

[LOC=1 AV lL X AY ::-** ******.**** ~ -9/0 24 
0050 LAB ID:iL4Ubbl SAMPLE ******** ********* ******** ***** 

?low in Conduit MEASUREMENT 0.0830 0.1492 * * ********* * 0 01/01 CN 

ILOC=1 A~I~*Pr____ X GD .......~ ******.q.N#*R** jQ 
mAmEITITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I CERTIFY UIDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY EMAMINED AM TEEHN - AT 

AM FAMILIAR WITH THE INORMATION SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND., AED ON TLEPAONE/DATE 
MY INQUIRY OF THOSE IdOIVI)UALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR \ .A 
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, I BRIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION 18 

Jack B. Allen TRUE. ACCURATE AND COMPLETE. I AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE 
Plant Manager To TIE FOR SUBMIING FALS INFORMATION, INCLUDING ,03 Plan Mange TEPSILTYOF AN, ANDMPRIONMEN. SE ,, U.S.C., I• I No 803762610 99 11 22 

ou..u. I 1 .is kwuwe #ff , W tIGNATURE OF PR•iCIAL EXECUTrn E 
TYPED OR PRINTED ind w.hnm hwplftwmwf 6,w, aud SwOFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT WE I NUMBER YEAR MO DAY 

UOMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachrnenf hater 

ILOC=P - ALLOWABLE PH IS 6.0 - 9.0.'

PA Form 3320-1 108-961 Previous editions may be used. 0 7 /14 / 1 91T E EA FR~M T40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) PAGE 1 0% 2



NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SVSTW NOES Form Approved.  

IMITTEE NMlORSgPNVD DISCHARGE MONITORING REOR779No.240= 

ME WESTIjwNGHUSE ELEC LLCICOLUMBIA 71Apoa xie &19 

DRESSs P. 0. Drawer R L~JJA.. SCOQL.1848.0 MAJORApovlepes0--8 
Columbia, SC 29250 5c d 

CILIY IAMONIORING PEID Ig7 M FNLLMT 
cI~nY WESTINGHOUSE ELEC LLC/COLUMBA YEAR IMO IDAY I YEAR IMO DAY 7 M FNLLMT 

CATION 50BLFRDFROMM) TO ggDIR VALID: 07/01/1999-06/30/2004 
(20-211 122-231 (24-25) 12&271) 128-9 vs- NOTE: Read Inslructone before coinpleting *Wi form.  

67 Card Only UAITY ORLAIN 4Cidnl) QUANTITY OR CONENTRATION NO. FREOUENCY SAMPLE 

PARAMETER 146_3 54-61) 101-46-6N Of6 EX.o 

(32-371 
E ANAL.YSI TP 

AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS 2,.,, (6-9 (69-70) 

000LAB ID:40 -61 .SAMPLE ***************e** 
**** 

otal Residual MEASUREMENT***** **** ** **** **** 0.3 0 101/30 G 

blari........... ... .. .. ...* * * ~ ** * 

LOC1ftt~*Vf~******* ******* **** ~****** *****t* A Y...G/ ...... G 

107 LA...SMPE........*2~ *** ****** **** 

engthn of. Lo.es p. MESRMET.........** * ** * * ** * ** * * * 1 1 R 

'H~~~~~~~~~ ~/ Liis........*******.*** ***** ~I.PR 

LOCP1 
......... ~ WUZCET 101 R 

205 LAB ID3201U-I SAMPLE****************** 

ecalh CoifLorgst MEASUREMENT********* ************* 20.0 0 031301 GRC 

2108LAB10.SAMPW 
of Tie ExcedingMEASUREMENT 

000/1R 

'4055 LABID:3Z-19- SAMPLE k** 

,ecal ColiformMEASUREMENT 
20.03/0G 

4neral.... 
...... # PE 

SAMPLE 
MEASUREMENT 

PERMIT 

Jac B Ale ~COPLTLI A AASAMATPLEEAR 
MAUEETEPOUUYOPINADIMIOMN. tSus. tolAD380 7 260 9 10 2 

Plant~~~~~~~~.. M a.e ............IERORA~hRIEDAGN 
TYPED~~~~~~~~~ ~.. ORPRNTD................fhe wrn Un.w~aan y~ 

OMMENTS~~~~~~~~~~~~ A..EPANTINOFAN.IOATOS......../ .tch enshee 
(LOCP~.. -.. L..A.L.P..I.6.0 -.90

uua CHua~ MAY mNOT BE USED I PAGE .,or?
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